

Not Yet Scheduled For Oral Argument

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

No. 16-2225

Michael Tillery,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
District Court No. 1:15-cv-1256
(The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema)

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Appellant**

Stephen Z. Chertkof
Heller, Huron, Chertkof & Salzman, PLLC
1730 M Street, NW, #412
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 293-8090
Fax: (202) 293-7110
szc@hellerhuron.com

Erik D. Snyder
Law Offices of Erik D. Snyder
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202-531-6128
erikdsnyder@gmail.com

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Kabat, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: 202-745-1942
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29(c), Fed. R. App. P.	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Summary.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. If the Jury Has Evidence to Reject an Employer’s Explanation Proffered under the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Indirect Proof Scheme, then there Is Sufficient Evidence to Survive Summary Judgment	6
II. The Fourth Circuit has Never Created an “Honest Belief” Defense and Should not do so now.....	12
III. This Court Should not Adopt an “Honest Belief” Defense	15
IV. Falsity and Pretext are Not Always the Same Thing	18
V. “Sincerity” Is Different Than Non-Discriminatory	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	18
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15, 17
<i>Braithwaite v. Timken Co.</i> , 258 F. 3d 488 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Inc.</i> , 133 F. 3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	7, 8
<i>Gillins v. Berkeley Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 148 F. 3d 413 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8-9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	4, 11
* <i>Jacobs v. N.C. Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F. 3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13-14, 15, 18
<i>Majewski v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 274 F. 3d 1106 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5
<i>Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	7
* <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	8-10, 11, 16
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F. 2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6

Seeger v. Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co., LLC,
681 F. 3d 274 (6th Cir. 2012).....15-16

Sharif v. United Airlines, Inc.,
841 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2016)4, 15

Smith v. Chrysler Corp.,
155 F. 3d 799 (6th Cir.1998)16

**St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks*,
509 U.S. 502 (1993)..... 7-8, 16

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011).....17

Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981)6-7, 10

**Tolan v. Cotton*,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)13, 14, 15, 18

Tomasello v. Fairfax County,
No. 15-cv-95, 2016 WL 165708 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2016)..... 12

Federal Rules

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 56* 3, 4, 16, 18, 28
